2009-53 requires that whenever the City purchases, sells 
or is involved in a lease of real estate, whether as lessor or lessee, and the fee simple value of 
the property being bought or sold, or the annual value of the property being leased is in excess 
of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($250,000.00), the City shall, prior to consummating 
the purchase, sale or lease, have the property appraised by two (2) real estate appraisers 
holding the M.A.!. designation; and 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2009-53 further stipulates that in order for the City 
Commission and the public to be fully apprised of all conditions relating to the proposed